Safety Council

Additionally, a Council will be created to provide ongoing oversight of safety: The Board and the Association agree that there is a need for continued discussion and study involving student behavior, school safety, and academic and behavioral interventions. This Safety Council will be advisory and shall be a source of recommendations on significant safety matters to the Board of Education. Guidelines regulating the functioning of the Council shall be drafted. The Council will commence its work by September 30, 2019.

-Composition

<u>Five members serving staggered three-year terms selected from the following groups shall be appointed by the Elgin Teachers Association:</u>

- 1 Special Education Teacher
- 1 General Education Elementary School Teacher
 - 1 Dual Language Elementary Teacher
 - 1 Middle school Teacher
 - 1 High School Teacher

<u>Six members serving staggered three-year terms through elections conducted by the ETA from their respective groups as follows:</u>

- 1 Special Education Teacher
- 1 Elementary School Teacher
 - 1 Middle School Teacher
- 1 High School Teacher
 - 1 English Language Learner Teacher
- 1 Early Childhood Teacher

Two community members serving staggered three-year terms selected by the Council.

Two administrative members appointed by their particular groups for terms of three years: 2 Directors/Coordinators

Seven members appointed by their particular groups for rotating two-year terms:

- 2 Elementary Principals
 - 1 Middle School Principal
 - 3 High School Administrators
- 1 At-large Administrative Position

Two permanent members: CEO or his/her designee who will serve as permanent co-chairperson of the council. ETA President or his/her designee who will serve as permanent co-chairperson of the council.

Terms: Appointed and elected members of the Council are limited to two consecutive terms on the council.

A Steering Committee comprised of ETA, administrative, and community members will be elected by the members of the Safety Council to work collaboratively with the chairperson in setting the agenda and processing proposals and information before bringing these items to the full council. The Steering Committee will also follow up on the activities and projects as directed by the Safety Council.